
Ivermectin MEDITOP 3mg tablets IMPD-012 version: 00 
2.1.P.7 Container Closure System 06. 2021. 
MEDITOP Pharmaceutical Ltd. 1/1 

 
 

2.1.P.7 Container Closure System 
 
Package size for clinical study: 
10 tablets in Alu//Alu blisters 
 

1 Primary packaging materials 
 

 Alu//Alu blister 
 
• Soft tempered Aluminium foil for cold forming 
• Aluminium foil hard tempered Primer for printing on the mat side and 

thermosealable lacquer to PVC/PVdC on the bright side, 20 µm 
 
Specifications of Soft tempered Aluminium foil  
(Ar, CoA and declaration are attached) 
 
• Total thickness 0.13 mm ± 10% 
• Weight 213.8 -261.4 g/m2 
• Identification (IR) Identical 
 
Specifications of Aluminium foil for closing 
(Ar, CoA and declaration are attached) 
 
• ALU-Thickness 18.4 – 21.6 µm 
• Heat-seal lacquer  7.00 ± 1.0 g/m2 
• Print lacquer 1.0 ± 0.4 g/m2 
• Identification (IR) Identical 
 

2 Secondary packaging materials 
 
None. 







 

 

 

Regulatory Information Document 
for Pharma Products 

1/6 

 

 

PR_RD_005_Annex 1 Constantia Flexibles EU Regulatory Information Document  –  06.08.2020 

 

1 General Product Information 

 

Date: 28.06.2021 

Producer: Constantia Patz Ges.m.b.H 
Guntramserstraße 7 
A-2620 Loipersbach  

office.patz@cflex.com 
www.cflex.com 

Customer: MEDITOP PHARMACEUTICAL LTD., Hungary 

Constantia Spec. No.: PATZ 497/25-45-60 coldform – unprinted 

Material description: Cold-formable aluminium bottom foil for “Alu-Alu” Blister 

 
Material description (from the outer to the inner layer): 
 

Layer based on 

oPA Polyamide 

Adhesive Polyurethane 

Primer Epoxy resin 

Aluminium soft  Alloy 8079 CP 

Adhesive Polyurethane 

PVC Polyvinyl chloride 

 
Product contact layer: PVC 
 
Type of package/application: Packaging material for solid pharmaceutical products 

2 Food Contact Legislation 

2.1 General 

The product named on this document complies with the applicable requirements of 

• EU “Framework” Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004  

• Regulation (EC) No. 2023/2006 on good manufacturing practice  

• Directive 94/62/EC and the Model Toxics in Packaging Legislation (as drafted by the 
Toxics in Packaging Clearinghouse/ Source Reduction Council of CONEG) regarding 
the sum of concentration levels of lead, cadmium, mercury and hexavalent chromium 
< 100 ppm. 

2.2 Conditions of Use 

The product is suitable for the direct contact with pharmaceutical products 
 
Product: solid pharmaceutical products 
 
Time/temperature conditions: long term storage > 30 days at room temperature 
 
The product has been tested and evaluated taking into account applicable food contact 
legislation. 

http://www.constantia-flexibles.com/Constantia-Flexibles.1.0.html


 

 

 

Regulatory Information Document 
for Pharma Products 

2/6 

 

 

PR_RD_005_Annex 1 Constantia Flexibles EU Regulatory Information Document  –  06.08.2020 

 

2.3 Overall Migration Limit (OML) of the Product Contact Layers 

EU Regulation No. 10/2011 sets out the test conditions for plastic materials and articles. 
Other test conditions for the determination of the overall migration may be considered for 
products which do not fall under the scope of 10/2011/EC or for which specific measures 
exist on national level. 
 
The product is in compliance with the OML of 10 mg/dm² following evaluation of relevant 
samples under following test conditions: 

 

Food simulant Testing conditions (time/temperature) 
Global Migration 

in [mg/dm²]  

Tenax 10 days 60°C <1 

 
 

The compliance refers only to migration compliance and not to technical fit-for-use. 

2.4 Information about Non-Product Contact Side 

Layer Country Legal Provisions (recommendations, code of 
practice, decrees) for plastics, paper, adhesives, 
coatings and other components 

oPA EU EU regulation Nr. 10/2011 as amended. The used starting 
monomers and additives are listed in the union list of EU 
Regulation Nr. 10/2011 

USA 21 CFR § 177.1500 

Adhesive USA 21 CFR § 175.105 

EU All starting monomers and additives are listed in the union 
list of EU Regulation Nr. 10/2011 as amended 

Primer EU Article 3 of the EU-Framework Regulation 1935/2004/EC 
if applied on the non-food contact surface of food 
packaging. 
 
The lacquer is formulated and manufactured in 
accordance with the “EuPIA Guideline on Printing Inks 
applied to the non-food contact surface of food packaging 
materials and articles”. 

2.5 Aluminum 

The composition of the aluminum alloy 8079 CP is according to EN 573-3 and can be used 
in contact with foodstuff according to EN 602. 
The used rolling oil complies with FDA 21 CFR § 178.3910 (a) Surface lubricants used in 
manufacture of metallic articles. 
 
Aluminum foils > 6 µm are regarded as a functional barrier. 
 
The product complies with the applicable requirements of the Council of Europe Resolution 
CM/Res(2013)9 on metals and alloys used as food contact materials. 

http://www.constantia-flexibles.com/Constantia-Flexibles.1.0.html


 

 

 

Regulatory Information Document 
for Pharma Products 

3/6 

 

 

PR_RD_005_Annex 1 Constantia Flexibles EU Regulatory Information Document  –  06.08.2020 

 

2.6 Functional Barrier 

The material or article complies with the requirements of Article 13(2), (3) and (4) or Article 
14(2) and (3) of EU Regulation No. 10/2011. 

2.7 Information about Product Contact Layers 

Layer Country Legal Provisions (recommendations, code of 
practice, decrees) for plastics, paper, adhesives, 
coatings and other components 

Adhesive USA 21 CFR § 175.105 

EU All starting monomers and additives are listed in the union 
list of EU Regulation Nr. 10/2011 as amended 

PVC film EU EU regulation Nr. 10/2011 as amended. The used starting 
monomers and additives are listed in the union list of EU 
Regulation Nr. 10/2011 

PHR European Pharmacopoeia 9 chapter 3.1.11. 
Listed in US DMF and compliant with USP 39 General 
Chapter <661.1> section “Physicochemical Tests 

D Bedarfsgegenständeverordnung, BfR Recommendation II 

2.8 Information about Specific Restrictions 

The used raw materials contain substances that have a restriction according to EU 
Regulation No. 10/2011 as amended. 
 
The restricted substances listed in the following table may be present in the finished 
product: 
 

CAS No.  
PM Ref Nr. or  
FCM substance No 

Substance Restriction* 

0000075-01-4 vinyl chloride SML = ND 

0000077-99-6 1,1,1-Trimethylolpropane SML = 6 mg/kg   

0000080-05-7 2,2-bis(4-hydroxyphenyl)propane (BPA) SML = 0.05 mg/kg 

0000080-62-6 methacrylic acid, methyl ester SML (T) = 6 mg /kg 

0000091-08-7 2,6-toluene diisocyanate (expressed as 
isocyanate moiety) 

SML (T) = ND   

0000101-68-8 diphenylmethane-4,4′-diisocyanate 
(expressed as isocyanate moiety) 

SML (T) = ND   

0000103-23-1 adipic acid, bis(2-ethylhexyl) ester  SML (T) = 18 mg/kg 

0000104-76-7 2-Ethyl-1-hexanol SML = 30 mg/kg 

0000105-60-2 caprolactam SML (T) = 15 mg/kg 

0000106-89-8 epichlorohydrin SML = ND 

0000106-99-0 butadiene SML = ND 

0000107-21-1 ethyleneglycol SML = 30 mg/kg 

0000108-05-4 acetic acid, vinyl ester SML = 12 mg/kg 

0000111-46-6 Diethyleneglycol (expressed as 
ethyleneglycol) 

SML (T) = 30 mg/kg   

0000141-32-2 acrylic acid, n-butyl ester (expressed as 
acrylic acid) 

SML (T) = 6 mg /kg 

http://www.constantia-flexibles.com/Constantia-Flexibles.1.0.html


 

 

 

Regulatory Information Document 
for Pharma Products 

4/6 

 

 

PR_RD_005_Annex 1 Constantia Flexibles EU Regulatory Information Document  –  06.08.2020 

 

0000502-44-3 caprolactone SML (T) = 0.05 mg/kg   

0000584-84-9 2,4-toluene diisocyanate (expressed as 
isocyanate moiety) 

SML (T) = ND   

0000822-06-0 hexamethylene diisocyanate (expressed 
as isocyanate moiety) 

SML (T) = ND   

0000919-30-2 3-aminopropyltriethoxysilane SML = 0.05 mg/kg   

0001321-74-0 divinylbenzene SML = ND 

0001675-54-3 2,2-bis(4-hydroxyphenyl)propane bis(2,3-
epoxypropyl) ether (BADGE) 

SML = 9 mg/kg (1895/2005) 

0002082-79-3 octadecyl 3-(3,5-di-tert-butyl-4- 
hydroxyphenyl)propionate 

SML = 6 mg/kg 

0003724-65-0 crotonic acid SML = 0.05 mg/kg 

0004098-71-9 1-isocyanato-3-isocyanatomethyl- 3,5,5-
trimethylcyclohexane 

QM 1 mg/kg 
SML (T) = ND 

0005873-54-1 diphenylmethane-2,4′-diisocyanate QM 1 mg/kg 
SML (T) = ND 

0015571-58-1 di-n-octyltin bis(2-ethylhexyl 
mercaptoacetate) 

SML (T) = 0.006 mg/kg 

0026401-86-5 mono-n-octyltin tris(isooctyl 
mercaptoacetate) (expressed as tin) 

SML (T) = 1.2 mg/kg 

0026401-97-8 di-n-octyltin bis(isooctyl mercaptoacetate) 
(expressed as tin) 

SML (T) = 0.006 mg/kg 

0027107-89-7 mono-n-octyltin tris(2-ethylhexyl 
mercaptoacetate) 

SML (T) = 1.2 mg/kg 

0036443-68-2 triethyleneglycol bis[3-(3-tert- butyl-4-
hydroxy-5-methylphenyl) propionate] 

SML = 9 mg/kg 

0134701-20-5 2,4-dimethyl-6-(1-
methylpentadecyl)phenol 

SML = 1 mg/kg 

Ref. No. 34230 alkyl(C 8-C 22)sulphonic acids SML = 6 mg/kg 
* restrictions can be a specific migration limit (SML), a maximum concentration (QM), a maximum quantity per surface area 
(QMA), or a ‘no detectable migration’ (ND) requirement at a certain detection limit (DL). Suffix (T) indicates a combined 
restriction for 2 or more substances. 

 
The above list of restricted substances is complete to the extent that accurate information 
was received from our raw material suppliers. 
 
The restrictions have been checked by an accredited 3rd party laboratory. For migration 
tests suitable food simulants have been used. The restrictions were proved not to be 
exceeded either by analytical testing or by worst case calculation when used under the 
conditions specified in section 2.2. For the evaluation an area / volume ratio of 6 dm² / 1 kg 
food/product was taken into account. 

2.9 Dual Use Additives 

As required by EU Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 the following table identifies substances 
used as additives in plastics and subject to a restriction in food through an authorization as 
food additive or flavouring (as listed in the Union Guideline on Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 
on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food, point 3.6.3 table 1 
and 2). 
 

CAS Nr. Substance Food Additive Restriction in 
plastics 

0000064-19-7 acetic acid E 260 - 

0000077-92-9 citric acid E 330 - 

http://www.constantia-flexibles.com/Constantia-Flexibles.1.0.html


 

 

 

Regulatory Information Document 
for Pharma Products 

5/6 

 

 

PR_RD_005_Annex 1 Constantia Flexibles EU Regulatory Information Document  –  06.08.2020 

 

0000128-37-0 2,6-di-tert-butyl-p-cresol E 321 SML = 3 
mg/kg 

0000471-34-1 calcium carbonate E 170 - 

0000497-19-8 sodium carbonate  E 500 - 

0007631-86-9 silicon dioxide* E 551 - 

0009004-65-3 methylhydroxypropylcellulose E 464 - 

0009005-64-5 polyethyleneglycol sorbitan 
monolaurate 

E 432  

0009016-00-6 polydimethylsiloxane (Mw > 6 800 Da) E 900 - 

0013463-67-7 Titanium dioxide E 171 - 

0014807-96-6 talc E 553b - 

0025013-16-5 tert-butyl-4-hydroxyanisole E 320 SML = 30 
mg/kg 

0068441-17-8 polyethylene waxes, oxidised E 914 - 

- Glycerolester E 471 - 
*silicon dioxide is fixed in the matrix in such a way that no migration into food is expected 

 
The above list of dual use additives is complete to the extent that accurate information was 
received from our raw material suppliers. 

2.10 Bisphenol A 

A primer is used on the product averted side that contains BPA in minor traces. In all cases 
migration tests proved that the migration of BPA out of the lacquer - and therefore also out 
of the product delivered to your company – lies below the detection limit and is not traceable. 

2.11 Vinyl Chloride Monomer (VCM) 

The product contains PVC / Vinyl Chloride Monomer.  We confirm that the product complies 
with the restriction on vinyl chloride monomer according to 10/2011/EC. 

2.12 Recycled materials 

The product contains recycled plastics   Yes   No 

2.13 Elemental Impurities 

ICH Guideline Q3D: „GUIDELINE FOR ELEMENTAL IMPURITIES”  

Identifying the potential elemental impurities extracted from container closure systems 
should be based on a scientific understanding of likely interactions between a particular 
drug product type and its packaging. If the container closure system does not contain 
elemental impurities, no additional assessment needs to be performed. It is recognized that 
the probability of elemental leaching into solid dosage forms is minimal and does not require 
further consideration in an assessment. 

The sum of concentration levels lead, mercury, cadmium and hexavalent chromium present 
in any package or package component does not exceed 100 parts per million by weight 
(requirements of directive 94/62/EC on packaging and packaging waste). Other elemental 

http://www.constantia-flexibles.com/Constantia-Flexibles.1.0.html


 

 

 

Regulatory Information Document 
for Pharma Products 

6/6 

 

 

PR_RD_005_Annex 1 Constantia Flexibles EU Regulatory Information Document  –  06.08.2020 

 

impurities are not intentionally added due to information of our raw material suppliers. The 
only metals present in the foil are in the aluminum alloy.  

2.14 Phthalates 

We confirm that the product constitutionally does not contain phthalate plasticizers. This 
information is based on a theoretical evaluation of the formulation/specification and the 
confirmations from raw material suppliers.  
 
Since we do not expect these substances to be present, we do not analyze for these 
substances in the delivered product. 

3 Supporting Documents  

Appropriate documentation including supplier DoCs, test results, calculations and other 
evidence on the safety or reasoning demonstrating compliance are retained on the production 
site and can be shown to the competent authority on their request. 

4 Disclaimer 

This statement is given in good faith and to the best of our current knowledge. It describes the 
status of the products specified under General Product Information. The user of the product (or 
downstream user, if applicable) is responsible for ensuring that the finished package complies 
with applicable limits under actual conditions of use. Furthermore, the packer is responsible for 
verifying possible interactions of the products or its components with the packed product (e.g. 
modification of odour, taste, consistency, migration, extractables & leachables etc.) which are 
to be checked prior to use and in function of the end-uses and to ensure the general 
appropriateness of the packaging material for the intended use. 

 
This statement replaces all previous statements for the same specification. It remains valid until 
a relevant change in the legislation or new relevant scientific information changes the legal 
status of the delivered specification. 

 
 
 
 
i.A. Stefan Stix i.A. Johannes Koch 
Regulatory Affairs Manager Application Engineer 

 
 
This document has been electronically issued and is valid without signature. 
 
 
 
 

This document is proprietary of Constantia Flexibles and is not intended for distribution outside of your 
company except for showing to competent authorities and testing labs. 

   

http://www.constantia-flexibles.com/Constantia-Flexibles.1.0.html









	2.1.P.7 Container Closure System
	1 Primary packaging materials
	Alu//Alu blister
	Specifications of Soft tempered Aluminium foil
	AR - soft temepered ALU foil
	CoA - soft tempered ALU foil
	Declaration - soft tempered ALU foil

	Specifications of Aluminium foil for closing
	AR - closing ALU foil
	CoA - closing ALU foil
	Declaration - closing ALU foil


	2 Secondary packaging materials


